

IN THE MATTER BEFORE THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

In the Matter of:

Teamsters General Local Union No. 200,  
Respondent,

-and-

Case No. 30-CB-5303

Timothy Buban, an individual,  
Charging Party.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, TEAMSTERS LOCAL 200, IN SUPPORT OF  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

---

SCOTT D. SOLDON (Wis Bar #1011117)  
[sds@previant.com](mailto:sds@previant.com)

SARA J. GEENEN (Wis Bar #1052748)  
[sjg@previant.com](mailto:sjg@previant.com)

PREVIANT, GOLDBERG, UELMEN, GRATZ,  
MILLER & BRUEGGEMAN, S.C.

P.O. Box 12993

1555 N. RiverCenter Drive, #202

Milwaukee, WI 53212

PH: (414) 271-4500

FAX: (414) 271-6308

Attorneys for Teamsters Local Union No. 200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. LOCAL 200 DOES NOT OPERATE AN EXCLUSIVE HIRING HALL..... 1

II. EVEN IF THE BECHTEL REFERRAL LIST IS AN EXCLUSIVE HIRING HALL,  
LOCAL 200 CONSISTENTLY UTILIZED OBJECTIVE CRITERIA IN MAKING  
REFERRALS. ....3

    A. The Referral Criteria were Objective, Clear and Consistently Applied.....3

    B. To the extent any person was not referred to Bechtel, the non-referral was the  
    result, at worst, of mere negligence, thus Did Not Violate a Duty or the Act.....4

    C. Buban Was Not Denied a Referral; To the Extent Buban Claims Entitlement  
    to a Particular Referral, there is No Proof he was Denied a Referral for an  
    Intentional, Malicious, or Arbitrary Reason.....5

III. LOCAL 200 WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AS TO THE ALJ's FINDINGS  
REGARDING UNNAMED "SIMILARLY SITUATED APPLICANTS," AND BY THE  
MID-HEARING EXPANSION OF THE SCOPE OF THE COMPLAINT.....7

    A. Local 200 was Denied the Opportunity to Defend Itself to the Extent the  
    ALJ Found any Violations Against Any Person Other than Buban.....8

    B. The ALJ Improperly Permitted the ALJ to Expand the Scope of the Complaint  
    to Include Administrative Duties Related to the Administration of a Hiring Hall  
    .....9

IV. CONCLUSION.....9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Boilermakers Local 587 (Stone &amp; Webster)</u> , 223 NLRB 612 (1977).....	1
<u>Carpenters Local 78 (Murray Walter)</u> , 223 NLRB 733, 734 (1976) .....	1
<u>Development Consultants</u> , 300 NLRB 479 (1990) .....	1-2
<u>Int'l Ass'n of Ironworkers Local 10 (Guy F. Atkinson Co.)</u> , 196 NLRB 712, 713 (1972) .....	2
<u>Jacoby v. NLRB</u> , 325 F.3d 301, 309 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 8
<u>Kvaerner Songer, Inc. (Laborers Local 334)</u> , 343 NLRB 1343 (2004) .....	2
<u>Manno Electric</u> , 321 NLRB 278, 280 n. 12 (1996).....	6
<u>Mountain Pacific Chapter AGC</u> , 119 NLRB 883, 894 (1958) .....	1
<u>NLRB v. AFSCME Local 1640</u> , 325 F.3. 301 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	4
<u>Paul Mueller, Co.</u> , 332 NLRB 1350 (2000).....	8-9
<u>Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 91 (Brock &amp; Blevins)</u> , 336 NLRB 541 (2001).....	8
<u>Plumbers Local 342 (Contra Costa Electric)</u> , 329 NLRB 688 (1999) ( <u>Contra Costa I</u> ) .....	4, 8
<u>Teamsters Local Union No. 174 (Totem Beverages)</u> , 226 NLRB 690, 691 (1976).....	2
